

Nos. 22-506, 22-535

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND  
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael Pepson

*Counsel of Record*

Casey Mattox

Cynthia Fleming Crawford

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road,  
Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-4529

mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

J. Marc Wheat

General Counsel

ADVANCING AMERICAN

FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

February 1, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 4

    I.    The Department Must Respect the  
        Separation of Powers ..... 4

    II.   The Department Has Usurped Congress’s  
        Exclusive Legislative Power ..... 9

        A. The Major Questions Threshold Inquiry ..... 9

        B. The Department’s Mass Student Debt  
           Cancellation Triggers the Major Questions  
           Doctrine ..... 10

          1. The Department Attempted to Decide  
              Matters of Great Political Importance .... 10

          2. The Mass Student Debt Cancellation Has  
              Vast Economic Significance ..... 14

        C. The Department’s Blanket Loan Forgiveness  
           Scheme Fails the Major Questions Doctrine’s  
           Clear Statement Requirement ..... 17

          1. The HEROES Act’s Place in the Overall  
              Statutory Scheme ..... 18

2.	Age and Focus of the Act in Relation to Mass Debt Cancellation.....	21
3.	The Department’s Past Interpretations of the HEROES Act.....	23
4.	Mismatch Between the Mass Student Debt Cancellation and the Department of Education’s Congressionally Assigned Mission .....	25
III.	This Court Should Take Great Care to Explain to the Public Why the Mass Debt Cancellation Was Unconstitutional .....	26
	Conclusion.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	14, 26
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Collins v. Yellen Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	27
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	23
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	4
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5, 6, 17, 21
<i>FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	23

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	6
<i>H. J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	22
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. &amp; T. P. R. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897) .....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	26
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	4, 5
<i>MCI Tele. Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 26
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Assn's v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005) .....	20
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) .....	19

<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 142 S. Ct. 959 (2022) .....	3
<i>United States Telecom Assn. v. FCC</i> , 855 F. 3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5, 10, 14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ...	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	7, 20
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	3, 7, 8, 24
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	7, 24, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1087 .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(f) .....	19

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(2).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)(5).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)(6).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1098cc .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(D) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(4) .....	24
Higher Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq. ....	4
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003) (codified at 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa–1098ee) .....	19

## **Rules**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3 .....	1
--------------------------	---

## **Federal Register**

68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003) .....	24
---	----

77 Fed. Reg. 59,311 (Sept. 27, 2012) .....	24
82 Fed. Reg. 45,465 (Sept. 29, 2017) .....	24
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
147 Cong. Rec. H7155 (Oct. 23, 2001) .....	22
147 Cong. Rec. S13311 (Dec. 14, 2001) .....	22
149 Cong. Rec. H2553-54 (Apr. 1, 2003) .....	23
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003) .....	22
Annie Nova, <i>Biden Will Call on Congress to Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt for All Borrowers</i> , CNBC (Jan. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2021/01/08/student-loan-&lt;br/&gt;forgiveness-could-be-more-likely-but-challenges-&lt;br/&gt;remain-.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2021/01/08/student-loan- forgiveness-could-be-more-likely-but-challenges- remain-.html</a> .....	13
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014) .....	27
Br. of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 19A60 (U.S., filed July 19, 2019) .....	25



Christopher H. Schroeder, Asst. Attorney General,  
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, Use  
of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the  
Principal Amounts of Student Loans, Mem. Op.  
for the General Counsel, Dept. of Education, 46  
Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_, Slip Op. (Aug. 23, 2022) .... 15, 22

Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget, *Debt  
Cancellation is Too Costly*,  
*CBO Confirms* (Sept. 26, 2022),  
[https://www.crfb.org/press-releases/debt-  
cancellation-too-costly-cbo-confirms](https://www.crfb.org/press-releases/debt-cancellation-too-costly-cbo-confirms) .....16

Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget, *New  
Student Debt Changes Will Cost Half a Trillion  
Dollars* (Aug. 24, 2022),  
[https://www.crfb.org/blogs/new-student-debt-  
changes-will-cost-half-trillion-dollars](https://www.crfb.org/blogs/new-student-debt-changes-will-cost-half-trillion-dollars) .....16

Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget,  
*Student Debt Cancellation is Not Financially  
Justified* (Oct. 11, 2022),  
[https://www.crfb.org/blogs/student-debt-  
cancellation-not-financially-justified](https://www.crfb.org/blogs/student-debt-cancellation-not-financially-justified).....20

Congressional Research Service, Federal Student  
Loan Forgiveness and Loan Repayment Programs  
(Nov. 20, 2018).....19

Congressional Research Service, Statutory Basis for  
Biden Administration Student Loan Forgiveness  
(Sept. 13, 2022)..... 20, 21, 23, 24

David Lerman, <i>Cardona Defends Student Loan Plan as One-Time Covid-19 Remedy: Education Secretary’s Appearance is Part of Push to Sell Democratic Policies Ahead of Midterms</i> , Roll Call (Sept. 7, 2022).....	11
Debt Cancellation Accountability Act of 2022, S. 4483 (117th Cong.).....	12
E. Gellhorn & P. Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 989 (1999) .....	4, 5
Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most (Aug. 24, 2022).....	13, 14
FACT SHEET: The Biden-Harris Administration’s Plan for Student Debt Relief Could Benefit Tens of Millions of Borrowers in All Fifty States, White House (Sept. 20, 2022) .....	15
Fairness for Responsible Borrowers Act, H.R. 8496 (117th Cong.) .....	13
Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	4
Federalist No. 48 (Madison) .....	25
Frontline Healthcare Worker Student Loan Assistance Act of 2020, H.R.8393 (116th Cong.) .....	12
Income-Driven Student Loan Forgiveness Act, H.R. 2034 (117th Cong.) .....	12

Joint Consolidation Loan Separation Act, S. 1098 (117th Cong.) .....	12
Letter from Phillip Swagel, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Congress (Sept. 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/58494-Student-Loans.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/58494- Student-Loans.pdf</a> .....	15, 16
Michael Stratford and Eugene Daniels, <i>How Biden Finally Got to ‘Yes’ on Canceling Student Debt</i> (Aug. 25, 2022), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/25/biden-canceling-student-debt-00053826">https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/25/biden- canceling-student-debt-00053826</a> .....	11, 13
National Taxpayers Union Foundation, <i>Cost of Student Debt Cancellation Could Average \$2,000 Per Taxpayer</i> (Aug. 23, 2022), <a href="https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/cost-of-student-debt-cancellation-could-average-2000-per-taxpayer">https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/cost-of- student-debt-cancellation-could-average-2000-per- taxpayer</a> .....	16
Neil Gorsuch <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	27
Press Release, Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press Conference Today (July 28, 2021), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20210728234206/http://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/72821-2">https://web.archive.org/web/20210728234206/http- ://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/72821-2</a> .....	13
S. Dudley, <i>Milestones in the Evolution of the Administrative State</i> (Nov. 2020) .....	7
Second Chance at Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act, S. 4581 (117th Cong.) .....	12

Sen. Chuck Grassley & Sen. Rob Portman, *Biden’s Student Loan Debt Transfer Is An Abuse of Executive Power*, Washington Examiner (Sept. 8, 2022),  
<https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/restoring-america/fairness-justice/bidens-student-loan-debt-transfer-is-an-abuse-of-executive-power>.....12

Strengthening and Improving Public Service Loan Forgiveness Act of 2022,  
H.R. 8330 (117th Cong.) .....12

Student Loan Debt Relief Act of 2019,  
H.R. S. 2235 (116th Cong.) .....12

Student Loan Debt Relief Act of 2019,  
H.R. 3887 (116th Cong.) .....12

Student Loan Accountability Act,  
H.R. 8102 (117th Cong.) .....13

Student Loan Accountability Act,  
S. 4253 (117th Cong.) .....13

Student Loan Relief Act,  
H.R. 8514 (116th Cong.) .....12

The White House, Bills Signed: H.R. 91, H.R. 92, H.R. 2142, H.R. 3508, H.R. 3539, H.R. 5809, H.R. 7698, S. 1098 (Oct. 11, 2022),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/legislation/2022/10/11/bills-signed-h-r-91-h-r-92-h-r-2142-h-r-3508-h-r-3539-h-r-5809-h-r-7698-s-1098/>.....12

University of Pennsylvania Wharton School of  
Business, *Forgiving Student Loans: Budgetary  
Costs and Distributional Impact* (August 23,  
2022),  
<https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu/issues/2022/8/23/forgiving-student-loans> .....16

University of Pennsylvania Wharton School of  
Business, *The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness  
Plan: Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact*  
(Aug. 26, 2022),  
<https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu/issues/2022/8/26/biden-student-loan-forgiveness> .....17

U.S. Dept. of Ed., About ED,  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/landing.jhtml> .....25

U.S. Dept. of Ed., Biden-Harris Administration  
Continues Fight for Student Debt Relief for  
Millions of Borrowers, Extends Student Loan  
Repayment Pause (Nov. 22, 2022) ..... 15, 16

William Galston, *Do Americans Support President  
Biden’s Student Loan Plan?*,  
Brookings (Sept. 6, 2022),  
<https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2022/09/06/do-americans-support-president-bidens-student-loan-plan/> .....11
